HAL Id: hal-01630863
Submitted on 8 Nov 2017
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

material. Indeed, the Rayleigh lengths zR observed in the different tests are smaller than the thickness d of the
studied crystals (zR ≈ 225 µm–620 µm ≪ d, with d varying between 4 to 6 mm depending on the sample), allowing
us to locate with high precision the beam waist at the surface of the samples with z-scan techniques.
We further irradiated the samples at different fluences (the energy E being the only varying parameter) and on
different sites (typically 20) using the 1on1 procedure, i.e. using one laser pulse per site. The separation between
two adjacent sites was sufficiently large (typically 5 times the beam diameter) to ensure a complete independence
of each irradiation test. We obtained a damage matrix composed of n lines of 20 independent tests. Using ex-situ
optical microscopy to detect the occurrence of laser damage, we finally plot the damage probability curves as a
function of peak fluence (F = 2E/πw0²). The LIDT value corresponds to the highest fluence for which the damage
probability is zero. This value indicates also the minimum level of energy density required to induce a macro-
scopic transformation of the surface of the material, while the fluence for which the damage probability is equal
to one yields the energetic level to get a systematic modification of the surface of the material.
References
 1. Dobrovinskaya, E. R., Lytvynov, L. A., Pishchil, V. Sapphire: Material, Manufacturing, Applications. Springer, New-York, USA (2009).
 2. Huang, S.-H. et al. Improved light extraction of nitride-based flip-chip light-emitting diodes via sapphire shaping and texturing.
IEEE Photon. Tech. Lett. 18(24), 2623–2625, doi:10.1109/LPT.2006.886823 (2006).
 3. Lott, G., Faletto, N., Devilder, P.-J. & Kling, R. Optimizing the processing of sapphire with ultrashort laser pulses. J. Laser Applic. 28,
022206, doi:10.2351/1.4944509 (2016).
 4. Li, Q.-K. et al. Sapphire-Based Fresnel Zone Plate Fabricated by Femtosecond Laser Direct Writing and Wet Etching. IEEE Photon.
Tech. Lett. 128(12), 1290–1293 (2016).

 8. Juodkazis, S., Nishimura, K. & Misawa, H. In-bulk and surface structuring of sapphire by femtosecond pulses. Appl. Surf. Sci. 253,
6539–6544, doi:10.1016/j.apsusc.2007.01.097 (2007).
 9. Chmel, A., Eronko, S. B., Kondyrev, A. M. & Nazarova, V. Ya. Optical resistance of sapphire. J. of Mater. Sci. 28, 4673–4680,
doi:10.1007/BF00414257 (1993).
 10. Wang, Y., Liu, S., Peng, G., Zhou, S. & Xu, J. Effects of surface treatment on sapphire substrates. Journal of Crystal Growth 274,
241–245, doi:10.1016/j.jcrysgro.2004.09.074 (2005).
 11. Hader, B. & Weis, O. Superpolishing sapphire: a method to produce atomically flat and damage free surfaces. Surface Science 220,
118–130, doi:10.1016/0039-6028(89)90466-4 (1989).
 12. Suratwala, T. et al. Sub-surface mechanical damage distributions during grinding of fused silica. J. of Non-Crystalline Solids 352,
5601–5617, doi:10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2006.09.012 (2006).
 13. Suratwala, T. Effect of rogue particles on the sub-surface damage of fused silica during grinding/polishing. J. of Non-Crystalline
Solids 354, 2023–2037, doi:10.1016/j.jnoncrysol.2007.11.015 (2008).
 14. Bertussi, B., Natoli, J.-Y. & Commandré, M. Effect of polishing process on silica surface laser-induced damage threshold at 355 nm.
Opt. Commun. 242, 227–231, doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2004.08.016 (2004).
 15. Néauport, J., Lamaignère, L., Bercegol, H., Pilon, F. & Birolleau, J.-C. Polishing-induced contamination of fused silica optics and
laser induced damage density at 351 nm. Opt. Express 13(25), 10163–10171, doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.010163 (2005).
 16. Li, Y. et al. Generation of scratches and their effects on laser damage performance of silica glass. Sci. Rep. 6, 34818, doi:10.1038/
srep34818 (2016).
 17. Uteza, O. et al. Laser-induced damage threshold of sapphire in nanosecond, picosecond and femtosecond regimes. Appl. Surf. Sci.
254, 799–803, doi:10.1016/j.apsusc.2007.09.046 (2007).
 18. Nieto, D., Arines, J. M., O’Connor, G. M. & Flores-Arias, M. T. Single-pulse laser ablation threshold of borosilicate, fused silica,
sapphire, and soda-lime glass for pulse widths of 500 fs, 10 ps, 20 ns. Appl. Opt. 54(29), 8596–8601, doi:10.1364/AO.54.008596
(2015).
 19. Han, J., Li, C., Zhang, M., Zuo, H. & Meng, S. An investigation of long pulsed laser induced damage in sapphire. J. Optics & Laser
Technology 41, 339–344 (2009).
 20. Luo, S.-N. et al. Sapphire (0001) surface modifications induced by long-pulse 1054 nm laser irradiation. Appl. Surf. Sci. 253,
9457–9466, doi:10.1016/j.apsusc.2007.06.012 (2007).
 21. Prokhorov, A. M., Konov, V. I., Ursu, I., Mihailescu, I. N. Laser heating of metals. Adam-Hilger, Bristol, England (1990).
 22. DeShazer, L. G., Newnam, B. E. & Leung, K. M. Role of coating defects in laser-induced damage to dielectric thin films. Appl. Phys.
Lett. 23, 607–609, doi:10.1063/1.1654764 (1973).
 23. Martin, S., Hertwig, A., Lenzner, M., Krüger, J. & Kautek, W. Spot-size dependence of the ablation threshold in dielectrics for
femtosecond laser pulses. Appl. Phys. A 77, 883–884, doi:10.1007/s00339-003-2213-6 (2003).
 24. Wood, R. M. Laser-induced damage of optical materials. (Institute of Physics Publishing: Bristol, UK, 2003).
 25. Soileau, M. J. Laser-induced damage to optical materials. Handbook of Optics. (McGraw-Hill: New-York, USA, 2010).
 26. Stuart, B. C. et al. Nanosecond to femtosecond laser induced breakdown in dielectrics. Phys. Rev. B 53, 1749–1761, doi:10.1103/
PhysRevB.53.1749 (1996).
 27. Sanner, N. et al. Towards determinism in surface damaging of dielectrics using few-cycle laser pulses. Appl. Phys. Lett. 96, 071111,
doi:10.1063/1.3309700 (2010).
 28. Duparré, A. et al. Surface characterization techniques for determining the root-mean-square roughness and power spectral densities
of optical components. Appl. Opt. 41(1), 154–171, doi:10.1364/AO.41.000154 (2002).
 29. Bloembergen, N. Role of Cracks, Pores, and Absorbing Inclusions on Laser Induced Damage Threshold at Surfaces of Transparent
Dielectrics. Appl. Opt. 12(4), 661–664, doi:10.1364/AO.12.000661 (1973).
 30. Génin, F. Y., Salleo, A., Pistor, T. V. & Chase, L. L. Role of light intensification by cracks in optical breakdown on surfaces. J. Opt. Soc.
Am. A 18(10), 2607–2616, doi:10.1364/JOSAA.18.002607 (2001).
 31. Bussière, B. et al. Bulk laser-induced damage threshold of Titanium doped Sapphire crystals. Appl. Opt. 51(32), 7826–7833,
doi:10.1364/AO.51.007826 (2012).
 32. Porteus, J. O. & Seitel, S. C. Absolute onset of optical surface damage using distributed defect ensembles. Appl. Opt. 23(21),
3796–3805, doi:10.1364/AO.23.003796 (1984).
 33. Krol, H., Gallais, L., Grèzes-Besset, C., Natoli, J.-Y. & Commandré, M. Investigation of nanoprecursors threshold distribution in
laser-damage testing. Opt. Commun. 256, 184–189, doi:10.1016/j.optcom.2005.06.059 (2005).
 34. Bussière, B. Etude des mécanismes d’endommagement par laser impulsionnel des cristaux de Saphir dopé Titane. Ph’D thesis, Aix-
Marseille University (Accessible from: http://www.theses.fr/2010AIX22070) (2010).